

CASE NO. A17-0033

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Tiffini Flynn Forslund, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

State of Minnesota State of Minnesota, et al.,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
EDUCATION MINNESOTA AND MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF
SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS**

FISHMAN HAYGOOD, L.L.P.
James R. Swanson (LA # 18455)
Alysson L. Milles (LA #32904)
Jesse C. Stewart (LA #36282, PHV)
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4600
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-4600
(504) 586-5252

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Althea M. Huyser (MN #389270)
Jason Marisam (MN #398187)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1243

BASSFORD REMELE
A Professional Association
Lewis A. Remele, Jr. (MN #90724)
Kate L. Homolka (MN #395229)
100 South Fifth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1254
(612) 333-3000

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

NEKIMA LEVY-POUNDS (MN #335101)
2901 Lyndale Avenue North
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411
(612) 210-3731

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

(Counsel for amici appear on following page)

FABYANSKE, WESTRA, HART &
THOMSON, P.A.

Nathan R. Sellers (MN #0393010)
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 359-7600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ed Allies

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210

***Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Freedom
Foundation of Minnesota***

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
James D. Arden
Peter D. Kaufman
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY
(212) 839-5833

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.
John Cairns
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280
Minneapolis, MN 55408
(612) 986-8532

***Attorneys for Amici Curiae National
Council on Teacher Quality and TNTP,
Inc.***

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS, AFL-CIO

David J. Strom
Samuel J. Lieberman
555 New Jersey Avenue Northwest
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-7472

NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

Alice O'Brien
Emma Leheny
Kristin Hollar
Amanda Shaprio
1201 16th Street Northwest
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7018

***Attorneys for Amici Curiae American
Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO and
National Education Association***

MILLER O'BRIEN JENSEN, P.A.
Timothy J. Louris
Canadian Pacific Plaza
120 S. Sixth Street, Suite 2400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-5831

***Attorneys for Amici Curiae Centro de
Trabajadores Unidos en Lucha,
ISAIAH, and TakeAction Minnesota***

EDUCATION MINNESOTA

David M. Aron
Cedrick R. Frazier
Adosh D. Unni
41 Sherburne Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 292-4819

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NON-JUSTICIABLE BECAUSE DEFINING EFFECTIVE TEACHING IS FUNDAMENTALLY A POLICY MATTER. 1

 A. Courts In Minnesota And Many Other Jurisdictions Have Declined To Establish A Qualitative Standard For Effective Teaching. 1

 B. Unlike Racial Segregation And School Finance Cases, There Are No Existing Standards For Measuring A Constitutionally Adequate Level Of Teaching. 3

 C. Administrators And School Boards, Not Courts, Are Best Suited To Evaluate Teacher Quality And Make Personnel Decisions. 5

II. APPELLANTS CANNOT SHOW THAT THE DUE PROCESS LAWS INHERENTLY VIOLATE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. 6

 A. Teacher Due Process Laws Cannot Be Isolated From The Multitude Of Factors That Impact The Quality Of Instruction Students Receive. 7

 B. Eliminating The Due Process Statutes Cannot Guarantee A Level Of Teaching Statewide That Appellants Consider Adequate..... 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3
<i>Ross v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992)	2

State Court Cases

<i>Alsides v. Brown Inst.</i> , 592 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	2, 3
<i>Andre v. Pace Univ.</i> , 655 N.Y.S.2d 777 (N.Y.App. Term 1996)	2
<i>Assoc. Schs. v. Sch. Dist. No. 83</i> , 142 N.W. 325 (Minn. 1913)	2
<i>Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010)	4
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	passim
<i>Curryer v. Merrill</i> , 25 Minn. 1 (1878)	2
<i>D.S.W. v. Fairbanks No. Star Bor. Sch. Dist.</i> , 628 P.2d 554 (Alaska 1981)	3
<i>Donohue v. Copiague Union Free School Dist.</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1352 (N.Y. 1979)	3
<i>Eelkema v. Board of Ed. of City of Duluth</i> , 11 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. 1943)	5
<i>Frye v. Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 625</i> , 494 N.W.2d 466 (Minn. 1992)	5

<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014)	4
<i>Hunter v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 292 Md. 481, A.2d 582 (1982)	3
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009)	4
<i>Peter W. v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 3d 814 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1976)	2
<i>Riehm v. Comm’r of Public Safety</i> , 745 N.W.2d 869 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	6
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	4
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	1
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 120B.31	8
Minn. Stat. § 122A.181	7
Minn. Stat. § 122A.182	7
Minn. Stat. § 122A.183	7
Minn. Stat. § 122A.40	5, 7
Minn. Stat. § 122A.41	5, 7
Minn. Stat. § 122A.50	7
Minn. Stat. § 122A.60	7
Minn. Stat. § 122A.61	7

Rules

Minn. R. 3525.2340 7

Minn. R. ch. 8705 8

Minn. R. 8710.2000 4

Minn. R. 8710.2100-.5800 4

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03 1

State Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1 4

Other Authorities

Institute on Metropolitan Opportunity, University of Minnesota Law School, *The Minnesota School Choice Project, Part I: Segregation and Performance* (Feb. 2017) available at <https://www.law.umn.edu/sites/law.umn.edu/files/imo-mscp-report-part-one-segregation-and-performance.pdf> 9
